$4.25 or 85% of the actual closing price of $4.37 per share of our common stock on Nasdaq as of May 4, 2016, and after deducting estimated offering expenses and fees
payable by us of $340,000 (including bonus compensation of $100,000 payable to Aaron Mendelsohn, one of our directors, for his services on behalf of the board in connection
with this offering) and the application of the estimated $19,481,000 of net proceeds from the Rights Offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2015
would have been approximately $39,744,000, or $0.96 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing shareholders of $0.40
per share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the Rights Offering of $2.75 per share.

The pro forma dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers set forth below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the number of shares sold

and the Subscription Price.  The Subscription Price could be materially different than the price utilized herein as a result of future changes in the market price of our common
stock.  You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution as of December 31, 2015:

Subscription Price   $ 3.71
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015, before Rights Offering  $ 0.56
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to Rights Offering   0.40

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015, after giving effect to Rights Offering   0.96

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers   $ 2.75

The information above is as of December 31, 2015 and excludes:

· 3,472,146 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at December 31, 2015 with a weighted average exercise price of

$8.01 per share;
· 190,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding at December 31, 2015;
· 1,840,403 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at December 31, 2015 with a weighted average exercise price of $7.72

per share;
· 400,057 shares of common stock issuable through Long Term Investor Rights issued in connection with the Company’s initial public offering;
· 1,429,064 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance to our employees under the Company’s 2011 Equity Incentive Plan;
· 197,531 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance to our employees under the Company’s Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

 41

 MARKET PRICE OF OUR COMMON STOCK AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Our common stock is traded on The NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol “EYES.” The table below shows the high and low sales closing prices for our

common stock for the periods indicated, as reported by NASDAQ.

  Price Ranges
  High   Low
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015
First Quarter  $ 17.44  $ 8.43
Second Quarter   16.28   11.56
Third Quarter   14.45   5.93
Fourth Quarter   8.07   4.70

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014
Fourth Quarter  $ 23.60  $ 10.15

The closing price of our common stock on May 4, 2016 was $4.37 per share and there were approximately 175 holders of record of our common stock, excluding

shareholders for whom shares are held in “nominee” or “street name” as of that date.

 DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock and we do not intend to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We expect as of the